PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6768770

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TIM HARDY	06/06/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AETHERA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED	
Street Address:	63 CRANE LAKE DRIVE	
City:	HALIFAX, NOVA SCOTIA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	B3S 1B5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17326994

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6132882703

Email: patents.canada@dentons.com
Correspondent Name: DENTONS CANADA LLP

Address Line 1:99 BANK STREET, SUITE 1420Address Line 4:OTTAWA, ONTARIO K1P 1H4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	582347-3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DENTONS CANADA LLP	
SIGNATURE:	/Dentons Canada LLP/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=582347-3-Assignment#page1.tif source=582347-3-Assignment#page2.tif source=582347-3-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506721952 REEL: 056579 FRAME: 0734

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND RELATED PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS:

HARDY, Tim, c/o 63 Crane Lake Drive, Halifax, Nova Scotia, B3S 1B5, Canada

(the "ASSIGNOR"), whose full post office address is set out above, is the inventor of certain inventions or improvements (the "Inventions") described and/or claimed in: US Provisional Patent Application No. 63/034,647 entitled RF POWER SOURCE WITH IMPROVED GALVANIC ISOLATION filed on June 4, 2020, (the "Application"),

AND WHEREAS **AETHERA TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**, (the "Assignee") whose full post office address is **63 Crane Lake Drive**, **Halifax**, **Nova Scotia**, **B3S 1B5**, **Canada**, wishes to own the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to: the Inventions, the Application, and all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

In consideration of TEN (\$10.00) DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that he has assigned effective at least as early as **June 4**, **2020**, and to any extent he has not already done so, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to:

- the Inventions;
- the Application;
- all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for the Application;
- the right to file counterparts to the Application in all countries and regions;
- the right to claim priority from the Application in all countries and regions;
 - all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof; and
 - any reissue or reissues of such patents;

the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which such patents respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this Assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

NATDOCS\49804849\V-1

PATENT REEL: 056579 FRAME: 0735 The Assignor hereby covenants that he: has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; and has not executed and will not execute any agreement to transfer any rights in the Inventions and/or the Application to anyone other than the Assignee or that is otherwise in conflict herewith.

The Assignor promises that he shall:

Jan 1987

- each time a request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Inventions, the Application, and the patents in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;
- communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting the Inventions, the Application and said patents;
- testify in any legal proceedings;
- sign all lawful papers;
- execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications;
- make all rightful oaths; and
- generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for the Inventions in all countries;

all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives.

The Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, and their successors, as its agents and attorneys-in-fact, to act on the Assignor's behalf and instead of the Assignor, to execute and file applications to patent the Inventions in all countries, and to do all other proper lawfully-permitted acts to further the assignment, prosecution and issuance of patents for the Inventions with the same legal force and effect as if executed by the Assignor. This power of attorney shall be deemed coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official of any country or countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications to issue to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives all patents for the Inventions in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

NATDOCS\49804849\V-1

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Dentons Canada LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

HARDY, Tim	Witness:
Executed at HACIFAY	1, Bdan Walker
NOUA SCOTIA, CAUDOA	**Print Name
Province/State, Country	whose full post office address is
This 6 day of 1006 . 2021. Day Month Year	200 Dashway DC 520407 NS K4A3X8 was personally present and did see HARDY,
	Tim execute the within assignment and such assignor is personally known to me.
	192 JA
Signature	Signature

NATDOCS\49804849\V-1

RECORDED: 06/17/2021